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Frem: Rlkosky, Andraw <afilkosky@pa.gov>
sent: Thursday, October 16,2014 2:50 PM

To: Haines, Christine :

Subjects RE: Right to know request/RTKL 1845-14

_ Dear Ms, Haines,

This email acknowledges receipt by the Department of Corrections of your weltten request for records under the Rennsylvanta Right-
to-Know Law (RTKL], Your request was recelved by this offlce on September 25, 2014. On September 26, 20r14, an interim response
was sent fo you extending the final response date to October 31, 2014,

Your requests for "d pcuinentation of llinesses contracied by inmates and/or staff members at 5Ci-Fayette”, "the types of reported
contracted filnesses and the number of Inmates or staff mernbers with those flinesses”, “various types oF canter reported &t 5C-
Fayetye since its opening, as well as respiratory aifments reporied”, and “information comparing the health at 5Cl-Fayetfe with the

hesalth at other state coprectional facilities” are denied for the followihg Teasons:

s The RTKL axempts from disclastre records of an agency relating to & noncriminal vestigation, including, but not fimited
to: complaints submitted to an agency; investigative materials, notes, correspondence and reports; records that Inchide
the identity of a confldentfal source, tncuding individuals subject to the act of December 12, 1886 {P.L. 1559, No. 168),
inown as the Whistieblower Law; records that include Information: made confidential by law; work papers undarlying an
audit; and records that, # disclosed, would reveal the institution, progress of result of an agency investigation, deprive &
person of the right to an irnpartial adjudication; consTiiute an unwarvanted invasion of privacy, hinder an agency's ahility ta

e e e SR A TTIREERLVE or Vil sanctian,”
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-gr- endanger- the fife-of- physical ~safety of .an- Individual...65 .P.5. 6.




67.708(b)}17). See Amra v Office of AG, 783 A2d 897, (Pa, Cmwhth. 2001); Senk v. Commonwerlth, 521 A2d 532 (Pa.
Crawith, 1987). Your request implicates suchinfarmatlon and access is denfed,

The requested records §all within the personal securily exemption of the RTKL, 65 P.5. § 67.708(b)[1}l). That section
exemnpts from access any record the disclosure of which would be reasonably likely to result in a substantlal and
demonstrable risk of physical harm to or the persohal security of an individual. Id. See also Bargeron v, Department of
Labor and Industry, 720 A2d 500 (Pa, Cwlth. 1998); Weaver v. Deportment of Corrections, 702 A.2d 370 {Pa.Cmwith,
1997).

The /TKL excludes records malntained by an agency In conpectioh with law enforcement or other public safety activity that,
If disclosed, would be reasomably ltkely to jeopardiza or threaten public safety or preparedness or a ‘public protection
activity. 65 PS5 § 57.708(6)(2). The requasted records are records mainteined by the Departrment in connection with Its
offictal Taw enforcement function of supervising the incarceration of inmates. The disclosure of the requested records
would threaten public safety and the Department’s public protection activities in malntaining safe and secure correctionsl
institutions by silowing Intates or others to access inforrmation that can be used to undermine the Departiment’s ssturity

procedures. Therefore, disciosure of these types of records s excluded under the RTKL. Weaver v, Department of

Corrections, 702 A,2d 370 (Fa.Cmwlth, 1957).

The RTKL sxempts records of an individual's medical, psychiatrle or psychologica] Ristory or disabliity status, including an
evaluation, consuttation, preseription, diaghiosis of treatment; results of tests, ihcluding drug tests; enroflmant i 2 health
care program of pregram deslgned for participation by persons with disahliittes, including vosatian rehabllitation, workers'
compensation and unemployment compensation; ot related information that would disciose individually ldentfRiable health
information, G5 P.S, § 67.708(b){5). Huntv, Pennsylvania Department of Corrections, 698 A.2d 147, 150 {Pa,Cmwith. 1957);
Neyhart v Department of Corrections, 721 A.2d 391 {Pa.Crawith. 1938}, Your request impllcates such records and aceess fs
depled, ). Piease note that the departnent poilcy does aflow hmates to aCLass specific staff members to discuss medical
records end medical jssues. Please refer to DE-ADM D03 for the procedures o make such a request or for furthes
information. : ' .

The RTKL exempts personal Identification information from disclosure. 65 PS, § £7.708(b)(6). Personal identification
tnfarmation Includes, but Is not {imited to @ person's Soclal Security nutnber, driver's license number; persenal finandal
information, home, ceflular of personal telephone numbers, personal e-mall addresses, employes number or other
confidental persenal rdentification nuimber, a spouse's name, rmatital status, beneficary or dependent information of the
home address of a law enforcement officer of fudge. Jd. Your reguest Implicates such personal ldentification nformation
and access Is denied.

+he RTKL exempts from disclosute records that refiest the internal, ‘predecisional deliberstians of an agency, its mambers,
employees of offichls or predecsional deliberations between 3gency members, - etnployees  or  offidals and
members, employees or offiials of another agency, including pradecistonal deliberatlons relating to & budget
recommetidation, (egldative proposal, leglstative armendment, contemplated or proposed poficy or course of action or any
research, memas or other documents used in the predecisional deliberations. 65 R.5. & 67, 708(bjL0WIHA); ses also Lovalle
v. Offlce of General Counsef, 763 A2d 449 (Pa, 2001); Tribune-Review Publishing Co. v. Depurtment of Community &
Fronomie Development, 814 A28 1261, 1763-1264 [Pa, Crowlth. 2003); City Councll v, Greene, 856 A2d 217, 225 n.6{Pa.
Crwith, 2004). Your request implicates stich Information and access is denled, ‘

The requested records are also covered by the deliberative process privilege 2nd are not publle records under the law, €5
P.S. § £7.102 (See definitions of "oublic record” and "priviiega”); 65 P.5. § 57.506{c), The dellberative process privilege
applies to pre-dedisional communications which reflect on legal or policy matters. Tribune-Review Publishing Co, V.
Department of Community & Economie pevelopment, 814 A2d 1261, 1263-1264 {Pa. Cmwlth, 2003); See aise Lavdile V.
Office of General Counsel, 763 A2 448 (Pa, 2001); City Councl v. Greene, 856 A2d 217, 225 n§ [P, Cmwith. 2004}, Your
request impitcates such inforination and access s denied.

The requested records aré coversd by the attorney cllent privilege and are not public records under the law. 63 BS. §
67,102 (Seedefinitions of “publfc record” and nrivilege”); 65 P.5. § &7 S064c). .

The RTKL exempts from distlosure notes and working papers prepared by or fora public officlal or apency erployes and

used solely for that pificial's or employee's own personal use, 65 FS, § 57.708(b}{12}. Such records would incliude

. telephone messsge shipsroutingsiips and other.matedals.that dr not have an.efficlal purpose, jd. Your request implicates

such information and access is dented, T
2




You have a right to appeal this denlal of information in writing to Terry Mutchler, Executive Director, Office of Open Records (DOR),
Commonweaith Keystone Bullding, 400 North Street, 4™ Hogr, Harrtsburg, Pennsyfvania 17120, if you choose to file an appeal you
raust do so within 15 business days of the mailing date of this response and send to the OC#R: ’

k)
s
H :
H
1
|
H

1) thisresbohse; 2) vourrequest; and 3} the reason why you think the agency is wrong In its reasohs for saying that the rerord Is
not public {a staterent that addresses any ground stated by the agency for the denlall. f the agency gave several reasons why the
racord Is not public, state which ones you think were Wrohe.

Also, the OOR has an appeal form avatlable oh the OOR website at:

https://www.dced.state,ﬂa.usfpubIIC/Oof/aD];eaiformgeneraljgdf,

Sihcare{y,

Andrew Efikosloy | Agency Open Records Offfcer.

Department of Corrections | Offlce of Chief Counsel

1920 Tachnelogy Parkway

Mechanicsburg, PA 17050

phone: 717.728.7770 | Faxt 717.728.0312 .

www,cor.state.pa.us _ ;

PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL ATTORNEY-CLIENT COMMUNICATION '
ATTORNEY WORK PRODUCT - !
The information transmitted Is intended only for the person or entity to whom J is addressed and may
contain confidential and/or privileged material, Any use of this infarmation other than by the intended
reciplent is profibited. If you recejve this message in error, please send a reply e-mail to the sender and
delete the material from any and all computers. Unintended transmissions shall not constitute waiver of
the attorney-client or any other privilege,

Erom: Haines, Christine {mallto:chalnes@beraldstandard.comy -
Sant: Thursday, September 25, 2014 4:08 PM

To: Fitkosky, Andrew

Subject! Right to know request

Andrew, | am seeking documentation ot llinesses contracted by inmates and/or staff members at SCl-Fayette, | am not
seeking ldentifying Information, only the types of reported cantracted ilinesses and the number of inthates cr staff
members with those linesses, | am particularly interested In various types of cancer reported at SCl-Fayette since Its
openlng, as well as respicatoty allments reported. If there is also information comparing the health at SCi-Fayette with
the health at other state correctional facilities, that weuld also be helpful. Thank you, Christine Haines, Herald-Standard
T24-425-T223,
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pennsylvania

OFFICE OF DPEN RECORDS . J

October 30, 2014
Via E-Mail only; S " Via E-Mail only:
Christine Haines _ Andrew Fitlcosky
Herald Standard : Agency Open Records Officer
8 Bast Church Street : PA Depattment of Corrections
Uniontown, PA 15401 - 1920 Technology Parkcway
ghaines@heraldstendard.comt Mechanicsburg, PA 17050

ta-docrighttoknow(@pa.gov

RE: OFFICIAL NCTICE OF APPEAL - DOCKET # AP 2014-1694
Deéat Parties: |

Pleaso revlew this information carefully a9 it affects your legsl rights,

The Dféce of Open Records (“OOR™) received this appeal nnder the Right-to-
Know Law, 65 P.S, §§ 67,101, ef seq. (“\RTKL") on October 30, 2014, The process to

follow in submitfing information to the OOR is attached, A binding Final Detetmination
will be issued in 30 calendat days as sef forth in the RTKL,

The Supreme Court of Permsylvania tias held that an agency is permitted to assert
“exemptions on appesl, even if the agenoy did not assert them when the request was
originally denied. Levy v, Senate of Pa, 65 A3d 361 (Pa. 2013). Accordingly, the
agency may supplement its response within the time frame set forth below,

You may submit information aud legal argament to support yoar position by
5:00 p.m. seven (7) business days from the date on this letter, Please include the

doclket number above on all sybmissions,

The law roquires that your position must be supported by sufficient faets and
citation to all relevant sections of the RTKL, case law, and Final Detetminations of the
OOR. Statements of fact must be supported by an affidavit made wnder penalty of
perjuty hy a person with actual knowledge. An affidayit is required to demonstrate
nonexistence of reoords. Blank sample affidavits are available on our website.

Commonwezlth Keystone Building { 400 North Street, 4th Floor } Harrdsburg, PA 17120-0275 } 717.345‘9é03 | Firt7.425.5345 | hitpy//opehrerordsstate.paus
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The agency has the burden of proving thaf records- are not subject fo public
access. Any written information you provide to OOR must be provided to all pattics.

Agency Must Notify Third Parties: If records affect a legal or seowrity intsrest
of an employee of the agency; contain confidential, proprietary or trademarked records of
a person. or business entity; ot are held by a contractor or vendor, the agency must notify
such parties of this appeal immediately and provide proof of that nefice to the OOR
within 7 business days. .

Such notice must bs made by 1) providicg a copy of all documents included with
this Ietter; and 2) advising that interested persons may req txest to parficipate in this
appeal (see 65 PS. § 6’? 1161(e)).

 The Commonwaalih Court has' held that “the burden'- [Js} OR thuduparty

contractarﬂ ... to prove by a preponderance of the evidence that the [requested] records

are exempt.” See dllegheny County Dep't of Admin. Servs. y. 4 Second Chance, Irc,, 13
A.3d 1025, 1042 (Pa, Commw. Ct 2011), Failure to participate in an appeal before

the OOR muay be construed as a waiver of objections regarding release of the

requested records.

Law Enforcenment Becords of Local Agencies: Distriot Afforneys ars required
to appoint appeals officers to hear appeals regarding access to criminal juvestigative
records in possession of & local agency, ¥ records were denied ip part.upon that basis,
requester may consider filing a concurrent appeal with the District Attorney of the
County where the agency is located if the records were dettied, in part, becauss they are
criminal investigative records of a local Agoney.

If you have guestions, contact the assigned Appeals Officer in writing and eopy
the other party,

Respectiully,
/ i

Tcr:;:a;hij

Executive Direcfor

. Enclosures!

Assigned Appeals Officer contact Infotmation
Entire appeal as filed with OOR




REQUEST TO PARTICTPATE AS DIRECT INTEREST PARTY

Please accept this ag a Request to participate as 2 3™ party with a direct interest in a eutrently
pending appeal hefore the Office of Open Records pursuant to 65 .8, § 67.1101(c). I hereby make
the following statements under penalty of petjury as more fielly set forth in 18 P2.C.S. § 4504,

Today's date:

OOR Docliet No: ~

Name of Birect Interest Participant Information;
Address/City/State/Zip
Telephone/Rax Nurubet; . . /

Eapail

Date you recefved actual noties of the apﬁeal:

Name of Requester:
Address/Clty/State/Zip
Telephone/Fax Number: /
E-1pail

 Name of Agency: ‘
Address/City/State/Zip ‘
Telephone/Fax MNumber: /
E-tnail - |

Record at issue:

Statexpent -of Direct Interest:

T have a direct interest In the record(s) at issue as:
D employes of the agency
D aontalting cﬁnﬁdsntial or proprietary information oy trademarked IGGGI‘d.;'x
D cotttractor or vendor
D Other; (attach ad&itienaipages if peceesaty)

Explain how the Information you will submit in this appeal is' probative to the final determination 1n support
of the Requester’s or Agency®s position (attach additional pages if necessary)

D I have attached a copy of my position statement to be jncluded fn the Offiea’s final detepmination,

Respectfully submitted, (must be sighed)

Please submit this form the Appeals Officer assigned fo the appeal. Remember to copy all parties en
this correspondence, The Offtee of Open Becords will not consider direcf interest filings sabmifted
after o Kingl Determination has been issued in the appeal.

m e pena mm————— et

l
!
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pennsylvania

OFFICE OF OPEN RECORRDS

APEEALS OFFICER: Kathieen Higpins. Esquire

CONTACT INFORMATION: Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Office of Open Records
Commonwealth Kegstcme Building
400 Noxth Street, 4™ Floor
Hayrrisharg, PA 17120-0225

PHONE: | (717) 346-9903

FACSIMYLE; (717) 425-5343

E-MAL KaHippins@pa.gov

Preferred method of confact

and submission of informations EMATL

Please direct submissions and correspondence related
to this appeal to the above Appeals Officer, Please include the case
name and docket mimber on all submissions,

. You must copy the other party on everything you submit
to the OOR.

The OOR website, hitp://openrecords.state.pa.us, is searchable and both
patties are encouraged to review prior final determinations involving similar
records and fees that may tmpact this appeal,
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pennsylvania
QFF|CE DY DPEN ASLH RS ooy 3 zﬁ,;
RIGHT TO KNOW LAW APPEAL . _
DENIAL OR PARTIAL DENIAL OFFICE OF OPEN RECORDS
Offfoe of Open Records
Commponwealth Ke gstauu Building
400 North Street, 4™ Flaoy
Harrlsbueg, PA 171200225
Faxe (717) 4255345 B-mail! opsnrecords@pg.aov, Today's dates __k[-ba /Y

Requeswr’s name: Ohvistino Halnes, Heratd Standard
Addvess/City/State/Zip: §_ Eatr Chweeh Sty Upresdo sn idﬂf RN A A
Request qubmiited byy @ Fax 0 Mail O Eraall 1 fn-Porson. (Flease chook Dne)

Date of Right to Know requoest: Di2B/14 Date of Aganiey Response: 10/46/14
Tc:!cphona and fax mpnbes 7244257023 /724—43&755!3 Ermail* chamén@héraldsiﬁndard GoITy

Namge and addrass of Agency: Peparmientof Cangttione. 1920 Techinolngy Parkway, Machanlosburg, PA 17050
Ermai! Addtess of Agtnoysfikesky@pagov Fax of Agency 7177250314
Name and title of potyon who denied my request; Andraw Fllkosiy, Ageriey Open Reesrdz Ciflosr

1 submme:d a request for recurds tothe agoncy named above, The agency either denfed ot partially
denfed my request. I mm appealing that denial 1o the Office of Open Records (OOR), aud 1 am
providing the following information:

1 was denied access to the fo}[owing teoords (attach addiional pagos i necessary): Report of the finesses
vonfracted at 801 Fayalia, by type and quaniy (he. how many aneas fo each dlagnosts) anefl competisen of l!lnéss filas nt othar 3Clk

The agency’s denial of my request is flawed and the requested rocordy are pubhc tecords beoause
{cheek all that apply) (REQUIRED):
D the records document the recsipt or uss of agency funds,

H flte records Are In the possession, costody or control of the agency and arc tof protected by
arry exemptions tndee Sectlon 708 of tho Right-to-Kuow Law, @ not profected by
privilege, and are not cxempted woder any Federal or State law or regulation,

0 Other

{sttach additional pages if necessaty)

| | have attached & copy of my reguest for records. {EQU]REB)
& [ have attached 4 copy of all responses from the agency regarding my request, (REQDIRED)
o ] have attached any letiers or notives extending the agency’s time to respond to my requeat,

B T hereby agree to pormit the OOR an additional thirty (30) days to issue a final erder in this
appen,

Raspectﬁﬂly Submitted, %Z;:o 2 %M\&a {must be signed)

You should provide the agency with a ropy of this form snd way docnments vou submit to the GOR,
Received Time Oct, 30, 2074 12:35PM No, 4857

Ao R B o T e




BTN He iy ey DYV R T B A e e T T T T w0 O R 0 A M AT B T - o ey

SO TR R Yy o ¥ g wil

le’SB?ZBld 1t: 35 7244397528 HERALD STANDARD PAGE B2/83

10!2-1!2014 Helres, Chrieline - Quitook Weis AFP

Flikgsky, Andrew <afilkosky@pa.gove
FH 8/26/2014 3:1d PM
inbox

“Tat “IHaines, Chrlsting;

You forwarded this message on 9/26/2014 324 PM,
Dear Ma, Halnas, . |

This email ackhowladges recalpt by the Depertinent of Cotrections of your written request for records under the
Pennsylvanis Right-to-Know Law (RTKL). Your request was racefved by this offlcs on Septernber 25, 2014, Thersfore, undar
the RTKL, 8 wrliten response to your request 1s due on or'befora October 2, 2044; This letter s provided pursuent to that |
requirement. This |etter fs an Interim reSpon$e to your reqiest. A finul response will Be sént at 2 Jater fime a5 outlined '
helow.

Yau are hereby hotified that, for tha raason set forth belcw the Departinent will require an adcﬁtionai 0 calendar days, Tes
untfl Ortober 31, 2084, ih which to provide a final Wwritten response to your request;

x  Alegal revlaw fs necessary to datarmine whather the record requested fs subject to access under tha Act.

At this Uima, the Departmant s unakile to provide you with an estimated enst to fulfill your currait requast if i is grented.
-Any actusi or estimatad fees wilt be [dentified in the Depariment's future response,

“Sincerely, A ' i

Andrew Filkosky | Agency Open Records Officer

Pepattment of Corractions | Office of Chief Counsel -

1820 Techriology Parkway : i
. Mechanlesburg, PA 17050 '

Phohe: 717.728.7770 | Fax: 717.728.0312

hwww.cor state, pa.usfwww, cor. state.pa. us

© PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL ATTGRNEY-CLENT COMMUNICATION

ATTORNEY WORK PRODUCT

The information transmitted is Intended only for the parson ot entity to whorm it Is addressed and

may contafn confidentlal and/or privileged mstarial, Anry use of this Information other than by the

intended reciplent (s prohibited. If you recelve this messege In error, please send a reply e~mail to

the ssnder and delete the materlal from any and all computers., Unintended transmissions shell not "
constituta walver of the attorney-cllent or any other privliege.

From: Halnes, Christine [malltorchalnes@hersldstandard.com] . ' : f
Sent: Thureday, September 25, 2014 4:08 PM ’

Tot Filkosky, Andrew

" Subfect; Right ta know requast

Andrew, | am seeklng documentation of iinesses contracted by inmates and/or staff members at SCl-Fayette, |
am notzeeking identitying Information, only the types of reported conrranted ilinesses and the number of

[

hapReceved TioonDet, 30, =0014 10:550M Mo 4857~ 7 ' . . o
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Lzt Heltes, Chriztine » Outlock Welb App . I
Inmiates or staff members with those llinesses. | am particufarly Interested In vatlous types of cancer reported st

S¢i-Fayetta since fts openlng, as wall as resplratory allments reporied, If there is also Information cornparing the :
health st SCI-Fayette with tha health at other state corrections) faciiitles, that would als6 be helpful. Thank you, :
Christlne Hafnes, Herald-Standard 724-4257223,

meRecsived TimenOet, 30,2014 12:357M Ne, 4857 : | : 272
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B Rightin know requestV/RTKL 1849-14 - Haines, Christing biips://outlookoffice36S aormfowa/projechon esm

RE: Right to know request/RTKL 1849-14

Fikosky, Andrew <afilkosky@pa.gov>

Thu 10/16/2014 250 PM
Inbox

Teelnes, Chrixtine <chaines@herald standsrd coms:

Dear Ms, Hainas,

This emall sdrowledges recelpt by the Department of Comrertons of your wrtten reguest for teeetds under the
Fennsylvariia Right-to-nuw Law (RYKL). Your reguest was receivad by this office on September 25, 2014. On September 26,
2014, an Interdm resporse was sent to you extending the final response dete to October 91, 2014,

Your requests for “decementstion of lnesses contracted by inmnates and/er staff members at SCh-Fayette”, “the types of
reported contracted lllnesses snd the nember of Inmetes ot stuff members with those inesses”, “varlads typas of concer
reperted ab SCI-Fayette sines lis opening, as well as raspiratory aliments reported”, and “nfortatinn comparing the health
at SCi-Fayette with the health at other state coractional facilities” are denled for the following reasons:

* ‘The RTKL exernpts from dlsclosure records of an Bgency relating to & nonerlminal investigstion, including, but not
+ limited tor complalnts submitted to an agency; investigativa materlals, notes, correspondence and reports) recerds
,thet incude the identity of a confidential source, Including individuals subject to the act'of Decamber 12, 1886
(PL, 1559, No. 169), krrown as the Whistleblower Law; records that indude information rrade confidential By Jaw:
work papers underlylng an audit; and records that, f discloted, would reves! the Institution, prograss or result of ah
agency investigation, deprive a person of the rght to an impartial sdfudicaton; constitute an unwarranted favasion
of privacy, hinder an agahcy's ability to secore sn administrativa or civil sanction, or endanger the 1ifs or physiea|
safety of an indvidual. 85 £S. § 67.708{b)(17). See Amro v Ofce of AG, 783 A.2d B97, (Pa, Cmwith. 2001 Senk v,
Commonwealth, 521 A.2d 532 (Pa. Cmwith, 1987). Your reguest Impliedtes such Information and secess s danled,

» Tha raquested records fail within the personal security exemption of tha RTKL 85 P.'S. § &7 708k}l That
saction exzmpts from gecess sny record the disclosure of which wolild be reasonably Hkaly to rasult in o substaniga)
and demonstrable risk of physital farm 1o or the persohal seclirity of an Individual. fd, Sez also Bargersn \.
Departriet of Labor and Industry, 720 A2d 500 (Pa, Crwith, 1998); Weaver v. Department of Corrertans, 702 A2d
370 {Pa.Cmywich, 1857},

# The RTKL exdudes records malntatned by an agenty In conhettlon with [ew enforcesent of ather puble sufaty
Aetivity that, if disclosed, would be reasonably jikely to Jeopardize or thresten pubfic safaty or preparggnass ar g
publlc protacion activity. §5 PS5, § 67.708(k32). The retilasted racords are recordy maintained by the Department
I connection with its official law enfarcement funciion of supervising the incarceration of Inmates. The distiosure
of {he requasted records would thrastan publle safety and the Departmant’s publle protection activities In
malntaining safe 2nd secure corractional ingtitutiong by allowing Inmates or others to access Informetioh that cas be
vsed to undermine the Department’s securlty procadures. Therefore, discosure of these types of ratords [s
excluded under the RTKL. Weaver v Depertment of Corrections, 702 A.2d 370 (Pa.Crowlth. 1557},

® The RTKL exempts records of sn Individual's medical, psychfatric or psychologreal history or disabliity sratus,
Induding =n evaluation, consultation, prescription, diagnosie or trestment; rasults of tests, including drilg tasts;
gnreflinent in s health care program or program deslzned for purddpation by persons with disebifitfes, Including
voration rehablitaton, workers' compeneatian and unempisymant compansation; aor related Information that

of 2 Received Time Oct. 30, 2014 12:35PM Ko, 4657 . 101612044 2:56 P
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would tisclose individually fdentiflable health information. 65 PY, § 67.708(p){5). Hunt vi Pennsylvonie Oepartment
of Correvtions, 658 A.2d 147, 150 (Pa,Crowlth. 1987); Neyhort v Bepartment of Corrections, 721 A.2d 393 {Pa.Cmwith,
1998}, Your request implicates such records and gecess s denfed, ), Please note that the departitent poliey daes
aliow inmaetes to access spadfic staff wiembers to discust medical records and medical [ssues,  Please refer to ! . i
DC-ADM QU3 for the procedures o make such a raguest or for further inforination, ‘

¢ The RTKL exempts personal [dentfcation information from dlsclesure, 65 RS, § 67.708(b){6). Personel [dentification
Ihformatiot meludas, but is hot [imited to & perton's Socisl Secudlty number, drivers licehse number, personal
finandial information, hams, seflular or parson] telephona numbers, personal e-mall addressas, employee numbet S
or other conftdenti] personal identificefion numbetr; & spouse™ pams, martel status, benefidary or I
depandent Information or the home address of a [aw enforesment oificer ar judge. A, Yolr request Implicates such
personat identification Information and aceess §s dentad,

. The RTKL exempts from disclosure records that reflect tha Internal, prededsional dellbarationy of an agancy,
its members, emplayees of offfcials or prededisional delibetatons batween agensy members, employees or offfelals
aitd members, employses.ar otfidals of Brother agendy) including predecmon:al dallberations re!ating t6 4 budgat '
recotpimendation, lepfslative propesal, agislative amen dinent, contemplated dr propesed poiiey or coursa of action
or gny raseareh, memos of other documents used In the predecislonal defiberations. 65 RS. § 67,708[b}{20)H{A); C ;
ses plso Lavalle v Office of Generof Counsel, 763 A2d 449 (P38, 2001 Tribune-Raview Publishing Co. v Departmentof E i
Cammunity & Econotnic Devélepment, 814 A.2d 1261, 1263-1264 (Pa. Crawith, 2003); €ty Counei/ v. Grggne,' 856 A.2d ! X
217, 225 1.6 {Pa. Cmwlth, Z004). Your reguest {mpllcates sitch Information and aceess Is denied. 4

* The requested records are alto covered by tha deliberative process privilege and are not public records under the
faw. 65 PS8, § 67,102 (See definitions of "public racord” and “privilege”}; 65 PS. § 67.506{c). The delibemtive process
privilege applies to pre-dedsional communlcations which reflact on legal or polfey matters. TbuneReview
Publishing .Co. v. Department of Cotmunity & Econsmic Development, B14 A 2d 1281, 1263-1264 (Pa, Cmwlth, 2003);
See afse Lavelle v Office of Genernf Counsel, TE9 AZd 449 (Pa, 2001} City Council v, Greeng, 836 A, 2:5 217, 225 h.b '
(Pa. Cawith, 2004). Yur request Implicates such Informetion and access s dented.

= The requested racords zre covared by the attormey dlent pitvilege and are net public recards undar the law. 85 B8, )
§ 67.102 (Sea definitions of “publle record” and “privilege”}; G5 RS, § 67.506(ck . _

-

The RTKL exemprs from dlsclosure notes and wordng pepers prepared by or for s public offielal or agency smployea C
and used zolefy for that officlal’s or employee's own parsonal yse. 65 PS, & 67,708(b){12). Such records would oo
include relephone massaga slips, ronting slips and other materials that do hot hava ap officla] purpese. 10, Yaur
requast fmplicates such Information and secess iy danled.

|
Yau hava a fight 1o appeal this depial of infarmatisn in writihg ta Terry Mutehler, Exesltive Direstor, Office of Open Records i !

{QOR), Commonwealth Keystone Buildig, 400 North Straet, 4™ Floor, Marrisburg, Pannsylvania 17220, If you choose to fle
&n Appeal yav must do so within 15 business days of the matiing data of this response and send to the 0oR;

1} this responss: 2} vour requssh shd 3) the resso ou think the s 1 wrong |n lvs peagsns for saving that the

resord bs not publtg {a statement that addresses any ground stated by tha agancy for the denial). [f the ageney pave several : ?
reasons why the recard Is not pblic, state which ones veu think ware wrong, ' ‘
|

Alsg, the OOR has an appeel form avellabla on the OOR website al: y

hitnsy//www.dead state pa.us/public/oar/appealformgancralpdf. .

Slcaraly,

YofsReceived Time Dok 300 2014 12:95%H No, 4857 suss/R014 2356 kY |
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YE: Right o know request/RTKL 184914 - Haines, Clrristive ' Htpe Houflock.officed 65, com/owalprojectionarps

Andrew Filkosky | Agency Open Records Officer

- Daparttnant of Correctlons | Offtce of Ehlef cQunsai
1920 Technology Parkway
Mechanlesburg, PA 17050
Phonet 717,728,7770 | Fax: 717.728.0312
[www,cor.state. pa.us]wwwv,cof.state.pa.us

PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL ATTORNEY-CLIENT COMMUNICATION

ATTORNEY WORK PRODUCT

The Information transmitted Is Intended only for the person or entity to whom s sddressed and may
contsin confidential and/or privileged maéterisl. Any use of this information othar than by the intended
reciplent Is prohibited. If you recaelve thls message In error, please send 2 reply e-mafl te the sendar
snd defale the matetlsl from ary and 3l computers, Unintended trensmissions shall not constitute
waiver of the attomsy-client or any othar privifage.

From: Halhes, Ch rlsﬁné [mailto:chaines@heratdstandard.com]
Seht: Thursday, Septembar 25, 2014 408 PM

To; Fikesky, Andrew

Subject: Right to know request

Andrew, | sm seeking documentation of [inesses contracted by Inmatas gnd/or staff mambers at SCI-Fayetts, |
am hot seeking identifying Information, only the types of reparted contractad illnasses and the number of
Intmates or staff members with those Hinestes, | am particularly intergsted In varfous types of ancer reported at
SCl-Fayetts since s opening, as well ps resphatory allments reported. f there le also information comparing the
health at SCi-Fayatte with the health at other stata correctiona! faciiities, that would also be helpful, Thank you,
Chiisting Haines, Herald-Stgndard 724-428-7223,

of3 Recefved Time Oct. 30.}014 123501 No. 4857 ' , _ 16716/2014 2:56 B
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[ am appeallng the denlal of my Open Records reé;uest for aggregated data regarding !
medical Informatlon for 8CI-Faystte which was submittad {o the Department of Corrections
on Sept. 25. ;

The DOC Initislly requested a 30-day extension to respond saying a legal review was
necassary. On Oct. 18 | recelved an emall denyihg my request. .

I am appezling that denlal on the grounds that the information that [ am seeking does rot
fall under any privlleged categary, Furthermore, the requested records ate public records as
they document g fransaction or activity of the DOC and whioh Is created, retained or
recelved pursuant to law or In coennection with DOC activity or funcifon. The records revesal
Information about the medical care provided fo inmates housed at 8CI-Fayetts, 8
respeasibliity of the DOC and Commonwealth. As such, the records are presumptively
puklic pursuant fo the RTKL and must ba provided absent an applicablé exsmption, and
none of the exemptions cited by the DOC provide a Basis Yot denial. X

= The flrst basls for denial was the exemption frotn disciosing records of an eigency relating
to & nonerlminal Investigation, [ am not aware of any such Investigation, nor have |
requested documents related to such an investigation. 1 am simply seeking aygregate data
related to linesses confracted at SCI-Fayette and, if available, a comparison to jlinese rates
atother SCls. | did not seeX infarmation specific to parficuiar nmates ot incidents. 1am
seeking data which relates fo broad classes, grouns of sategoties so that i Is not possible
to distinguish the properties of individuals within those classes, groups or categories, whigh
Is defined as "aggregated data” Under section 102 of the RTKL. Morsover, secion 708(d) of
the RTKL renders the Investigation examption, found in section 708()17) Inapplicabls o -
requests for aggregeted data, As such, the nonctiminal investigation exemplion does not
apply to imit acoesy, :

- Tha second basis for denialis the peraonsl security exemption, with the contention that
releaging such information would likely result in & substantial and demonstrahls rigk of harm
of personal securily of an individual. Aggin, { do ot see & connestion betwean a list of the
himbar of cases of various llinesses and sk to any Individual, Moreover, the courts fave
been very clear that mers conjeciure cannot form the basis af this axemption, Ses
Govarnor's Offfes of Adminfstration v, Purcell, 35 A.3d 811, 820 (Pa,Crnwlth.201 2h.The -
DGC has falled to shaw any factually similar requests that have restitad in risk to personaf
security. Tha DOC has fafled to meet the burden of proof imposed by law and as such,
capnot rely on this besls to deny the request. '

« The third basis for denal is the exclusion of records malntalned by an ageney in
connection with law enforcement or other publlc safety activity that, if disclosed, would
jeopardize public safely, Unless all records of the DOC are therefore exempt, [ see no
resiscn why the records 1 requested shotdd falf under this exemption, It js merely an
aggregate [ist of medlcat information. And agalin, the DOC had falled to produce any
evidencs, other than mera conjectura, that wolld supportits refiance on this basls for denlat
and overcome the presumption of actess and strong Hght fo access eggregated data

shefitined In theeRTKL. Carey v, Pennsvivania Dept. of Corrections, 61 A.3d 367,

{Pa.Crrwith, 2013). As such, thls siatutary provision cannot provide g basls for denial.

Received Time Oct, 30, 2004 12:35PH o, 4857
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- The exemption of an individial's medlcal records was slso cited In {he denlal. | g not
seeking any individual medical records or identifylng Information. 1 was directed to DC-ADM
003 fo make my request. That form does deal with individuat Information, somsthing which |
never reguested and do not want, Motaover, as the requast deals with eggregeted data,
which by definfion excludes indentifying Information, this provision cannat provide a basls
for denial, .

- The next reason for the denlal is the exempfion of personal fdentification irformation.
Again, | did not request, nor do | want any nformation that would identify spaciiic

Indlviduals. | arn Interested In aggregate data on an annual basls sincs SCL-Fayetie opened

less than 10 years ago. By definition and by operation of section 708(d), ihe aggregated
data requested cannot invoke this statutory basis for denlal,

- The raduest was also dénled because i allegedly falls under the deliberative process
privilege. Agaln, thless all documents held by the DOG are exempted under this priviiege, |
do not see how it applies in this sftuation. | am not asking for DOC raedical policies, Justa
numeric tabulation (aggregated data). Moreover, and agaln, section 708(d} renders this
basis for denial Inapplicable to a request for aggregated data and as suoh, the DOC rannot
rely on thls statutory provislon to deny access,

- The denlal also states attomey client privilege. Again, T am at a foss o see the application
of this exemption fo the docaments requested. Moreover, the attorney-cllent privilege Is not
all-encompassing, and ohly appliss In limited circumatances which.are ot present aa part
of this request, An agenoy may notrely on a bald assertion that the attorney-elent priviiege
applies; inglead, the agency must prove all four elements of the priviiege sist with regard to
the requested records. See Clement v. Berka Counly, QOR Dkt AP 20611-0110, 2011 PA
O.C.R.D, LEXIS 138 ("Simply invoking the phrase ‘sttorhey-olient privilaga’ or legal advice™
doss nol excuse the agenoy from the burden it must meet to withhold reoords”, In this case,
the DOC has done no more than assert the privilege and oannot meat the test imposed by
lew with regard to the requested racords. Adaregated data is rot protected by the attormey-
client privilege because it Is incapable of trlggeting the privilege by ts very nature.

~ The final reason for denjal |s the exemption for personal notes and working papers. | am
hot asking for personal notes, telephone messaga ships, routing slips or anything else of that
nature, | merely want to kaow how many inmates have reparted canfracting which types of
inesses while incarcerated at SCI Fayetie. And again, section 708(d) rendars this -
exemptioh inapplicable fo aggregated data.

Christine Haihes

d Tine Oct, 30, 2014 12:35PM No, 4857
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P pennsylvania

GEFARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

November 4, 2014

Kaihletn Higgins, Bsquire
Appeals Officer

Office of Opsn Recotds .
Commenwealth Keystone Building - ¥ i
400 North Street, 4th Flooy ' .
Harrisburg, PA. 17120-0223

B St e LTI -

Re:  Appeal No.: 2014-1694 (Christine Hatines v, P4 DOC)

Dear Me, Higgins:

Ploase sceept this ocorespondence im suppost of the Depattment of Corrections’

(“Depattment”) position in this appeal filed by Christine Haines, Ms. Haines Right to Know
Law (“RTEL”) request (No. 1845-14) received by the Department’s Agency Open Records
Officer (*AORO™) on September 25, 2014, sought acoess o “report of the {linesses contracted at |

' §CI Fayette, by type and quaniity (Le, how many cases of each diagnosis) and comparisan. of i : =
Hiness tates at other SCIs™ Sae Request, On September 26, 2014, the AORO filed an inferim : ; |
response extending the final xesponse 10 Dctober 31, 2014, On October 16, 2014, the Depar{ment : : |
denicd fhe request, See Response. Subsequently, Ms, Haines filed this appeal, See Appeal. 3

The Department submits thet the requested records aze exerapt pursuanf fo 65 PS. % i
67.708(bY1T), which exempts from public disclosure i pertfuent part: : ;

A record of an agency relating to a poncsiminal mvestigation, mcluding; ; I
@ Compleaints submitted to ag agency.

(i) - Investigative materials, notes, correspondense and reports,

(iv) A record that, Jf disclosed, would do any of the following:

(A)Reveal the institwtlon, progress or result of an agency
investipation, except the imposition of a finc or civil penaity,
{he suspension, modification or rovocation of & Hcense, permit,
registration, certificetion or similar anthotfzation issned by an
agency or an execuied setflement agreement usless the
sgreement is determined o be confidentizl by a contt

iR ——————— 5 A=
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The RTKL, does not define “norerimingl” and “investigetion.” The Commonwealth Coutt
 hap interprefed “poncriminal” fo indicate the exemption of investigations other than those that
ate criminal in nature, Department of Health v. Office of Open Records, 4 A.3d 803, 810 (Pa.
Crmwlth, 2010). Further, the Commonwealth Court has found ihe term “investigation”™ in thix
exemption to mesn “a systematic or searching inquiry, detailed examination, or an official
probe.” Id, £ 811, '

The Department submits the Declaration of the Director of the Bureay of Healih Care
Services, Chiristopher Oppmax to sef forth that the records requested by Ms, Haines are part of an
ongoing nonerimningl investigation, See Declatation of Christopher Oppman, attached hereto as
Fyhibit “A77 The nonciiminal investigation is being conducted by the Depeartiment and by the
Department-of Health, 14, The Tecords requested have been generated by the Department and
provided to the Departaent of Healti’s for investigation on the maiter, Id. Af this fime, the
Department of Tealth has not issued any results regarding the fnvestigation, Thus, providing the
requested vecords that arc clearly investigative materials, notes, and reports, would reveal the
tnatitution end the progress of the Investigation being conduct, /2,

For the foregoing reasons, the Department’s denial of Mz, Haites® request was proper,
The appeal is without merit and should be dsmmissed, :

Sincerely,

, }?f?{iQ&

Chase M, Defelice
Assistant Counsel

co:  Christine Haines, Hetald §tandard, 8 East Chuytch Streef, Uniontown, PA-15401 (v:icr
regular mail)

[URRRAP




DECLARATION OF CHRISTOPHER OPPMAN

I, Chuistopher Oppmsﬂ, hereby declare undcr the penalty of petjury,
pursuant to 18 Pa, C.8, § 4904, thet the following staiemerts ate frue and correct
based upon my persenal knowledge, information, and belief:

I, Currenily, the Department of Corrections of the Commonweslth of
Pennsylvania (“Departiment”) employs me as the Director for the Bureau of ﬁeaith
Cate Servioes (BHCS™, '

2, ‘. in my capacity as Director of BHCS, I, infer alia, ovetsee the
administration of medical, mental health and dental services to the iomate
populaﬁ§n; oversee end ensure conmfract compliatce with vendors of professional
medjeal services; supers_rise quality of the delivery of medical services: develop,
menitor anc‘i supervise the appiication of policy as it par’céins to the delivery of
medical setvices within the Depattment, including the administration and
enforcement of security as it relates to those policies and the BHCS.,

3,  Iam aware of Christen Haines request pursuant to the Right-to-RKnow
Law for “repart of the {llnesses contracted at SCIFayette, by type and quantity (i,
how many cases of each diagnosis) and comparison af illness rates af other SCI's.”
) 4. The recorc[s requested by Ms. Haines are presanﬂy part of a

noncriminal inwsfigation that was started by the Departtnent and now includes the

Department of Health.




5. The request secks reports of the number and type of illnesses that have

beeﬁ contracted at SCI-Feyette, and also comparison reports with other Stafe
. Correctional Instifutions, |
6. 'The Depattment has generated the records that Ms, Haines requests;
however, those records were created as part of an. investigation that the Department
of Heslth is conducting.
7‘. The Department of Health A has yet to issue results to their
investigation, thus this matter, along with the requested records, ere still part of the
| mvestigation.
8.  Providing the requested recards would reveal the insﬁfutim and the
progress of the investigation ﬁeing conduct by the Department and the Department
of Health. |
Respectfully submitted,

Dt D

Chzistopher Oppiffard, Direotor
Bureau of Health Care Services
Pennsylvania Department of Corrections

Date: Nommber% 2014
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penﬂsywama

DFFICE OF OPEN RECORDS

PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF -
CORRECTIONS,

, INAT, DETERMINATION
TN THE IVIATTER OF
CHRISTINE HA]NES AND THE :
HERALD STANDARD, :
Requester :
1 Docket No.t AP 2014-1653
. H

INTRODUCTION

Christine I—Iaineé, o behalf of the Herald Standard (“Requester”), submitted a request
{(“Regquesi”) to the Pennsylvania Depariment of Corrections ("Department™) putsant to the
Right-to-Know iaw (“RTKL™), 65 P.S. §§ 67.101 ef seq., seeking documentation of filnesses
cqﬁtracted by inmates and staff members af SCI-Fayette. The Department denied the Request,
asserting that responsive recotds are exempt under the RTKL. because they relate fo an orgoing
noncriminal investigation, The Requester appealed to the Office of Open Records (“O0R™). For
the reasons set .fortﬁ inn this Final Detetmination, the appeal is granted and the Department is
required to take furthet action as directed.
FACTUAL BACKGROUND

On September 25, 2014, the Request was filed, seeking “doewmmentation of illnesses

contracted by inmates and/or staff members at SCI-Fayette.” The Reqguester specifically statsd

that she was ‘not secking identifying information, only types of repotied contracted Jlinesscy and

1
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the number of ‘inmates or staff members with those iflnesses.” The Requester further specified
that “1 am particularly interested in varlous types of cancer reported at SCI-Fayette stnce its
cpening, as well as respivatory silments reported” and added that “[i]f there is also information
compating the health at SCl-Fayette with the health at other state correctional facilities, that
would also be helpful”

On September 26, 2014, the Department invoked a thirty day extension c_>f fitne to
respond b the Request pursuzat t;) 65 P.S. § 67902, On Octf}bsr 16, 2014, the 'D_ep.artmmt
dsn.ied the Req]_.lp'st,. ;stating -thatlr.mpomiva records are _notl ‘pubﬁc. under cxsmpt'ions for
noncriminal investigative recovds (65 2.8. § 67.708(B)(17)); personal security records {65P.8, §
67,708(b)(1)); public safety records (65 P.8. § 67.708(b)(2)); medical recerds (65 P.S. §
67.708bX5)); personal idenfification information (85 P.S. § G7.708(6X6)); internal,
predecisional deliberations (65 P.S, § 67.708(L)(10)()(A)); and notes and working papers
praPared by o.r for & public official or agency employse for that individual’s own personal use
(65 P.8. § 67.708(b)(12)). Additionally, the Department cites to the atforney-client privileze as a
basis for desiial.

On October 30, 2014, the Requester appealed to the OOR, challenging the denial and
asserting grounds fot disclosure, The OOR invited both parties to supplement the record and
directed the Department to notify any third parties of their abllity to participate in this appeal
pursuant to 65 P.S. § 67.1101(c). On November 4, 20i4, the Department submitted & position
statement, along with the declaration of Christopher Oppman, the Departinent’s Director for the
Burean of‘HeaAlth Care Services, who attests thaf the requested records are partof a nanc;.riminal

investigation, On November 6, 2014, the Requester submitted a position statement, argning that

et




she is seeking aggregated data, whick is not subject fo the majority of cxerriptions cited by the
Department. See 65P.8, § 67.708(d).

LEGAL ANALYSIS

“The objestive of the Right to Know Law ... is to empower citizens by affording them |

access to information concerﬂing the activities of their govcfnmént.” SWB Yankees LLC. v
Wintermantel, 45 A.3d 1029, 1041 (Pa, 2012), Further, this important open-govemment law is
“designed to promofe agéess-to official government information in order to prohibit secrets,
scrutinize the actions of public offisials “and make public officials accountable for fheir
actions,” Bowling v, Office of Opent Records, 990 A2d 813, 824 (Pa. Cémmw, Ct. 2010), qfid
75 A33453 Pa2013), o |

The GOR is authotized to hear appeals for all Commonwealth and Jocal agencies, See 65

P.8. § 67.503(2). An appeals officer is required “to review all information filed relating to the

request” and may consider testimony, evidence and documents thet are reasonably probative and
relévant to the matter at issue. 65 P.S. § 67.1102(z)2). An appeals officer may conduct a
hearing to resolve an appc.ai, The d&cigion fo hold a hearipg is discretiomary and non-
appealable, Id; Giurintano v, Dep't of Gen, Servs., 20 A,3d 613, 617 (Pa. Commw. Ct, 2011),
Here, the OOR has the necessary, requisite information and evidence bﬁfo_m it to properly
adjudicate the matter,

The Department is a Commonwealth agency subject to the RTKI. that is required to
discloée public records. 65 P.S, § 67.301, Records in possession of a Commonweal{h agency
are presumed public unless exempt under the RTKL or other Jaw or protected by a privilegs,
judictal order of deoree. See 65 P.8. § 67.305. Upon receipt of a request, an sgoncy is required

to assess whether a record requested is within its possession, custedy or contro] and respond




| within-five business days. 65 P.S. § 67.901. An agency bears the burden of praving the
applicability of any cited exemptions, See 65P.8. § 67 708(b).

Section 708 of the RTKL clearly places the burden of proof on the public body fo
demonstrate that a record is sxempt. In ﬁerﬁnent part, Section 708(a) states: (1) The burden of
proving that & record of a Commonweaith aganéy or Incal agency is exempt from public access
shalt bc on tbe Commonwealﬁn agcncy or local agency rccemng a request by a prcpondcrance of
the ewdence " 65 P.S. § 67, 708(5) Prspcnderanoc of the evidence has been defined as “such
ptoof as Ieads the fact-finder ... to find that the existence of & contested fact is more probable
than its nonexistence.” Pa. State Trovpers Ass'n v. Scolforo, 18 A3d 435, 439 (Pa. Commw. Ct.
2011) (quoting Dep 't of Transp. v. Agrie. Lands Condemnation Appravai Bd., 5 A3d 821, 827
{Pa, Cornmaw, Ct. 2010)}

1. The Department has not established hat respousive records are exempt as
noneriminal investigative records

On appeal, the Depariment argues that the records responsive to the Request constitute
poncriminal investigative records and are therefore exerapt from disclosure wnder - Section
708631 7) of the RTKL. Section 708(b)(17) exempts from disclosure records of an agency
“relating to a noncriminal investigation” facluding “{¢jomplaints submitted fo an agcn;:y” and
“[i]nvesﬁigative materials, notes, comrespondence and reports.” 65 P.8. § 67.708¢bY1Ty(D)-(1D).
Additionally, Sectlon 708(5)(17) exempts disslosure of *[a] record that, if disclosed, would ...
[fleveal the institution, progress or tesult of an agency investigation, except the iﬁposiﬁon of a
fine or eivil penalty, the suspension, modification or sevocation of a license, permit, registyation,

certification or similar authorization issued by an ageicy or an executed selilement agrecment

unless the agreement is determined to be confidential by the cout” 65 PS5 § '

67,708(b)(1 TIDAY,
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In order for this exernption to apply, an agency niust demonstrate thet "z sygtsmaﬂe ot
searching inquiry, a detaifed examination, or an official _probe“ was conducted regarding a
noncriminel matter, See Department of Health v, Office of Open Recbrds, 4 A 3d 803, R1G-11
(Pa. Cormw, Ct 2010}, To constitute “a systematic or scarohing‘inquiry” or “a detailed
examination,” the investigation cannot be a “one Hme inguiry” and mmst ipstead involve

“comprehensive, re;;cated,’i and “regular™ examinations or inspections. - Dep't of Public Welfare

v. Chawaga, 91 A3d 257, 259 (Pr. Commw. Ct, 2014), Furthe, the inquiry, examination, or

probe must be “conducted as part of an agency’s official duties.” Depm'zment of Health, 4 A.3d
at 810-11 ; see also Johnson v, Pennsylvania Copvention. Cenfer Authority, 49 A.3d 920 {Pa.
Comenw, Ct. 2012). ,
In the instant matter, Ditector Oppman atfests that:
4, The records reguested by [the chucste:::]' are presently part of a noncriminal
investigation that was statted by the Department and now inclndes the
Department of Health,,..
6, The Department has generated the records thet [the Requestet] requests;
however, those records were created as part of an Investigation that the
Drepartment of Health is conducting.

7. The Department of Health has yet to issue results 1o their investigation, thus
this mattes, along with the requested records, are still part of the Investigation.

8. Providing the requested records would reveal the institution and the progress

of the investigation being conducted by the Department and the Department of

Health,
While Director Oppman geperally concludes that the Department started z noneriminal
investigation, the Department has not provided any evidence that an ingairy, examination, or
official probe was conducted as part of the Department’s officlal duties. Department of Health,
4 A3d at 810-11; Johmson, 49 A3d at 925. Not all agency fact-finding constitutes 2

“noncriminal investigation™ subject to the protections of the RTKL, In Chawsga, ths

F




Commonwez/th Cowt h\;.ld that a parforﬂmame audit was not part of the Department of Public
Welfars’s legislatively granted fact-finding and investigative powers, and that the aundit was
ancillary to the Dl;palmuent’s public assistance services. 91 A3d at 259, The Cowt noted that
“[a] contrary determination of zn ‘official probe’ would craft a gaping exemption, under which
any governmental inforrnaﬁomgathming could be shielded from disclosure,” Jd. Recently, the
Lackawanna County Court of Comirmon Pleas held that an agency failed to meet its burden of
proof when the records did not relate to the offictal duties” of the agenoy and It was not
estsbiished that the investigesion thai ocourred was more than 2 “one-time inquiry.”
Lackavwanna Counly Government Study Commission v. The Seranton Times, LP., Nb. 14-CV-
4427, 2014 WL 5530128 (Lack. Com. PL Nov. 14, 2014) (citing Chawaga,),

The Department is the Commonwealth agency charged with overseeing the conflnement
of inmates, but no.w asserts that has undertaken & nonctiminal investigation into medical
illncsses of inmates and its employees at SCI-Fayette. Howevet, the Department has failed to
provide any evidence that an inquiry, examination, or officia] probe was conducted and how such
inquiry‘, examination or official probe was conducted as part of the Department’s official dutles
regarding the Incarceration of inmates. ‘Thc Department’s one-time Investigation into medical
ilinesses of its inmates ot staff mermnbers at SCI-Fayette is. anciilary t‘c the overall function and
operaﬁon of the Department,

Fu-rthcr, Dire;ctor Oppman attests that the recotds are part of an investigation that is now
bc{ng conducted by the Pennsylvaqia Depariment of Health. The investigative exemptions under
the RTKL generally have only been extended fo profect the records of the agency catrying out
the investigation, and not the agency that is being investigated, See Hayes v. Pemisylvania

Depariment of Public Welfare, OOR Dk, AP 2012-0415, 2012 P4 0.0.XD. LEXIS 530 ([A]




review of case law interpreting the RTKL and ils predecessor statute indicates that the

investigative exemption has only been extended to protect the records of the agenﬁy cérryin g out
an investigation”), Therefore, it is ircelevent if the Dcpar[:mcn% of Health is now conducting its
' o% investigation into the mattet, even if the Department of Health’s investigation is being
conducted pursuant to its official duties. Accordingly, the Department has not shown that “a
systematic or searching inguiry, a detailed examination, or an official probe™ was conducted by
the Department regarding a noncriminal matter, and therefore has not met its burden éf proving
that the rsquastéd records are exempt under Section 708(b)(17) the RTKL. See Depariment of
Health, 4 A3d at 81011, ‘ |

2, The Department has not jts burden of proving that respomsive records are
gxempt as medieal records

In its response, the Department sssorts that responsive records are exempt from
disclosure under Section 708(b}(5) of the RTKL. Section 708(b)(5) exempts from disclosure;

A record of an individual's medical, psychiattic or psychelogical history or
disability status, including an evaluation, consulfation, prescription, diagnosis or
treatment: resolts of tests, incloding drug tests; enrollment in a health care
program of program designed for participation by persons with dissbilities,
including vocation rehsbilitation, workers’ compensation and unemployment
compensation; or related information that would disclose individually identifiable
health information,

65 P.S, § 67.708(b)(5). The Depattment has not asserted what records are being withheld

pursuant to this exemption, and has hot provided any evidence on appeal o explain why these

records fall under this exemption. See Carey v. Pennsylvania Depariment of Corrections, 61

‘ A3d 367 (Pa. Commw, Ct 2013 (“[Algencies must show the connection between the

~ information and the grounds for protection™). Additionally, the Requester specifically states fn

her Reguest that she is not secking any identifying information. Therefore, without any
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additional evidence, the Dcparfmant has not esmblis.hcd that responsive records are exempt under
Ssction 708(BI(3).

Additionally, there is no evidence that tesponsive resords are protected by the Health
Tnsurance Portability and Accountabifity Act of 1996 (“HIPAA”). HIPAA states that “[a]
covered entity may nat use or disclose préteotcd health information™ 45 C.F.R. § 164.502(a).
HIPAA defines a “covered entity™ as “(1) A health plan; {2) A health cérc ¢learinghouse; (3) A
health care provider who transmits any health information in electronic form in (lzonnaction with

S teansaction covered by this subchapter.” 45 CER, § 160,103, Here, the Department has not

| shown that it is a covered entity under HIPPA. See Pass v. Capital Area Transit, OOR Dkt. AP

2014-0173, 2014 PA O,0.R.D. LEXIS 247,

Even if the Departnent was & coversd entity under HIPAA, the information sought in this
appeal is not “individually Identifieble heaith information” as protecied by HIPAA,
“Individually identifizble health information™ is defined as:

Information that is z subset of health information, inciuding demographic
information collected from an individual, and;

.(I) Is cteated ot received by heatth care provider, health plan, employer or h'r:altﬁ
care clearinphouse; and

(2) Relates to the past, present o future physical or menta] health or condition of
an indjvidual; the provision of healtli ears to an individual; or the past, present, of
future payment for the provision of health care to an individual; and
(i) That identifies the individual, or
(i) With respect to which there is a reasonable basisto believe the
information can be used to identify the individual,

See 45 CFR. § 160.103. The enactment of HIPAA was to address oconcerns about the

confidentiality of patients' individuelly identifiable health information. Opis Mgmf. Res. LLC v,




Sec’y Fla. Agency for Health Care Admin,, 713 1;.3d 1291, 1294-95 (11th Cir, 2013}, §.C. Med,
Ass'n v. Thompson, 327 F.3d 346, 348 (4th Cir. 2003); Citizens for Heglth v, Leavitt, 428 F.3d
167, 172-74 (34 Cir. 2005) (datailling the history of the Privacy Rule’s promulgation and
explaining its requirements). In doing so, the Secretary of Health and Hovman Services
promulgated privacy regulations addressing, asmong other things, individuals® ri-ghts to
individually identifiable health information. S.C Med Ass'n, 327 F.3d at 349,

The Deparfment has not pro.vidcd any evidence that HIPPA would apply to the requested
records. Because the Department has not shown that it is a covered entity or provided any
evidence that HIPPA would apply, partieulatly in light of the fact that the Request states that ﬂ'.t&
‘Requester s not seeking identifying infopmation, the OOR finds that the Department has not
established that the Request seeks exempt medical records.

3, The Department has not met ils burden of proﬁng that any other éxemption
applies

In its response, the Department generally asserts that the requested recotds ate subject to
various other exemptions under the RTKL, On appeal, however, the Department failed to
provide any evidentiary support ot explanation concerning these exemptions, relying solefy u pon~
its argument that the records are exempt under 65 P.S. § 67.708(b)(17). Therefore, the
Dapamﬁent fas not met its butden of establishing that any other exemptions apply. See §5P.5. §

67.708(a)(1).

CONCILUSION
For the foregoing reasoris, the Requester’s appeal s g_ranted and the Department is
required to provide all responsive records fo the Requesicr within thirty deys, This Final
Deterrination is binding on afl parties, Within thirty days of the matling of this Final
Determination, any party may appeel to the Commonwealth Court. 65 P.S. § 67.1301(). All
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e erar e wamRE 44 A




Leazian

parties must be served with notice of the appeal, The OOR also shall be served notice and have
an opportunity fo respond according to courf rjes a5 per section 1303 of the RTKL, This Final

Determination shall be placed on the OOR website at: http:/fopenrecords. state.pa.us,

FINAL DETERMINATION ISSUED AND MATLED: December 1, 2014

APPEALS OFFICER
KATHLEEN A, HIGGINS, ESQ.

Sent tor  Christine Hainss {via e-mail oniy);
Andrew Filkosky {via e-mail only);
Chase Defelice, Esq. (via e-mail only)
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Defelice, Chase

From: . Defelice, Chase

Sent: Wednesday, December 31, 2014 £:35 AM
To: ‘chaines®heraldstandard .core’

Subject: Haines v. Pa. DOC AP 2014-1694
Attachments; 201412310829 paf

is. Haines

Attached are the records the Department has that are responsive to your reguest,

- Sincerely,

Chase M. Defelice, Assistant Counsel
Office of General Counsel

pennsylvania Department of Corrections
1920 Technology Parkway
Mechanlcsburg, PA 17050 .
Phone: 717.728,7763 Fax: 717.728,0312
www,cor.state.pa.gov | www.state.pa,gov

PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL ATTORNEY-CUENT COMMUNICATION

ATTORNEY WORK PRODUCT . .

The Information transmitied fs intended only for the person or entlty to whom it is addressed and may contaln
confidentiaf and/or privileged material, Any use of this information other than by the intended recipient is prohibited. If
you receive this message in etrof, please send o reply e-mail to the cender and delete the materigl from any and all
computers, Unintended transmissions shall not constitute walver of the attorney-clfent or any other privilege.
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